

No. 11-659

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH ANZA, VINCENT ANZA, AND
NATIONAL STEEL SUPPLY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

IDEAL STEEL SUPPLY CORP.,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
RACHEL BRAND
*National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337*

GENE C. SCHAERR*
JACOB R. LOSHIN
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000
gschaerr@winston.com*

*COUNSEL OF RECORD

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America respectfully moves for leave to file the following *amicus* brief in support of the petition for certiorari.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Discourages Beneficial Competition By Imposing Civil RICO Liability Where A Competitor’s Injury Arises In Part From Pro-Competitive Activity.....	8
A. The Second Circuit’s decision punishes pro-competitive activity.	9
B. By punishing pro-competitive activity, the Second Circuit has put civil RICO at cross-purposes with the antitrust laws.....	13
C. The Second Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions of the Third and Ninth Circuits that have rejected competitors’ claims of indirect injury.....	15
II. Deepening A Circuit Split, The Second Circuit’s Decision Effectively Eliminates The Requirement Of Direct Injury For Reinvestment Claims.	16

A. The Second Circuit’s decision implausibly assumes that removing one small link from a long, speculative causal chain is enough to make the reinvestment of proceeds a proximate cause of a plaintiff’s injury.	17
B. Contrary to the Second Circuit’s decision, this Court has long held that the intervening choices of purchasers defeat proximate cause.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	passim
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	21
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	14
<i>Brittingham v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 943 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	13, 14
<i>Busby v. Crown Supply, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 833 (4th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	14
<i>Fogie v. THORN Americas, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	5, 16
<i>Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza</i> , 652 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	20, 21

<i>Kolar v. Preferred Real Estate Investments, Inc.</i> , 361 F.App'x 354 (3d Cir. 2010)	15, 17
<i>Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Witco Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir. 1993)	15, 17
<i>Nat'l Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 968 F.2d 612 (7th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Newmyer v. Philatelic Leasing, Ltd.</i> , 888 F.2d 385 (6th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Sedima v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	14
<i>Sybersound Records, Inc. v. UAV Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15, 17
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	4, 5
Pub. L. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922-23 (1970)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Lee Applebaum, <i>Is There a Good Faith Claim for the RICO Enterprise Plaintiff?</i> , 27 Del. J. Corp. L. 519 (2002)	12
